

<u>Abstract</u>

Sports – Establishment of Multipurpose Indoor Stadium at Srirangam, Trichirappali District – Revised sanction - Orders - Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms). No.61

Dated 11.07.2013 ஆனி – 27 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2044

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.16, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, dated 10.02.2012.
- 2. D.O. letter No.8508/NI-I/2011, dated 28.03.2013 from the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

ORDER:

In the G.O. first read above, the Government have accorded administrative sanction for the construction of Multipurpose Indoor Stadium with facilities of gallery, wooden floor and lighting arrangements in 20 districts at an estimated cost of Rs.150.00 lakhs each. Government have also accorded sanction to take up the work in five districts in the year 2011-2012.

2. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has informed that Srirangam in Trichirappali District is one of the places selected for locating the above Indoor Stadium. The District Administration has identified 1.50 acres of land in Block 52, Ward B, Vellithirumutham village (Panjakarai), Srirangam Taluk and also given enter upon permission. He has further stated that the proposed indoor stadium would be useful to the student community, youth and public of Srirangam since no such facilities are available in and around Srirangam. Public Works Department (Buildings, Construction and Maintenance Division), Trichy has prepared a detailed estimate to the tune of Rs.375.00 lakhs at the schedule of rate for the year 2012-13.

3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has also informed that the existing site was used to collect untreated sewage water from Srirangam and the untreated sewage was used for the vegetable cultivation for the past 25 years. It is proposed to remove the bacterial affected contaminated soil upto 2 meters and to refill it with gravel / sand upto 4.60m deep so as to have easy access from Panjakarai Road. Further, the area needs to be protected with protective wall (360m) all around the perimeter upto 6.00m height. The same methodology was adopted by Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowment Department and Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board for their projects located adjacent to the site. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has furnished the break up details of Public Works Department estimate as follows:-

Administrative sanction for the year 2012-2013 for plain ground	- Rs.1.50 crore
Additional amount required due to site condition	- Rs.2.25 crore

Total - Rs. 3.75 crore

Amount for the current year 2013-2014 @ 10% price escalation - Rs.4.125 crores

The cost escalation to Rs.4.125 crores is inevitable due to the site condition and hence the revised administrative sanction is very much essential. Further, Hon'ble Chief Minister has also approved a proposal for setting up a Centre of Excellence at Srirangam which can be set up in the same location.

4. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has requested the Government to accord administrative sanction for the construction of Multipurpose Indoor Stadium at Srirangam, Trichy at a revised estimate cost of Rs.4.125 crore (at the schedule of rate for 2013-2014) since the financial year 2012-2013 is completed and to sanction an additional grant of Rs.2.625 crore (over and above Rs.1.50 crore already sanctioned) as a special case.

5. The Government after careful examination accord administrative sanction for the construction of Multipurpose Indoor Stadium at Srirangam in Trichirappalli District at a revised estimate cost of Rs.4,12,50,000/- (Rupees four crores twelve lakhs and fifty thousand only) based on the schedule of rate for the year 2013-14 and also sanction an additional non-recurring grant of Rs.2,62,50,000/- (Rupees two crores sixty two lakhs and fifty thousand only) over and above Rs.1,50,00,000/- already sanctioned, as a special case.

6. The expenditure sanctioned above shall be debited into the following Head of account:-

2204 00 Sports and Youth Services 104. Sports and Games – Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan-II. State Plan-JW. Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for Establishment of Sports Complex-09. Grants-in-Aid-02. Grants for Creation of Capital Assets." (DPC 2204 00 104 JW 0927)

7. Necessary additional funds will be provided in RE / FMA 2013-14. Pending provision of such funds, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is authorized to draw and disburse the amount as and when the payment becomes due and also to include this item of expenditure while sending the RE/FMA 2013-14 proposals to Finance Department.

8. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall prepare the bill and present it in the Pay and Accounts Office, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai. The above sanctioned amount shall not be paid in cash but shall be credited into the following Head of account:-

"K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest -8443 00 Civil Deposits-800 Other Deposits-CH Deposits of Sports Development Authority (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 000D)" by means of Cheque / Demand Draft drawn in favour of PD Account No.6184513932.

9. This orders issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.23/JS(RSM)/13, dated 11.07.2013 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.691 (Six hundred and Ninety one).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.

The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-18.

The Resident Audit Officer, Accountant General (CAS), Chennai-9.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9.

The Deputy / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

Copy to

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (School Education, Sports and Youth Welfare), Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Director, NIC, Chennai-9.

Sf/Scs.

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER